
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

"Creating Community Through People, Parks and Programs"

Tim Gallagher, Director

June 29, 2004

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
Cou nty of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Supervisors:

AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND
APPROVAL OF APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT

FOR GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS AT
RUBEI'IJ F. SALAZAR PARK AND SAYBROOK PARK

C.P. NOS. 68807 & 68813
SPEC. NOS. 03-0060 & 03-0070
(First District -3 -Vote Matter)

JOINT RECOMMENDATION WITH THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER THAT
YOUR BOARD:

1 Approve the award of a construction contract to Torres Construction Corporation
in the amount of $544,900, for the General Improvements at Ruben F. Salazar
Park project, and approve 'the award of a construction contract to BJ
Development in the amount of $123,180, for the General Improvements at
Saybrook Park project.

2.

Approve a change order cor,tingency fund of $54,490 (10 percent of the
construction contract) for the (~eneral Improvements at Ruben F. Salazar Park
and approve a change order contingency fund of $24,636 (20 percent of the
construction contract) for the General Improvements at Saybrook Park,
respectively; and authorize the Director of Parks and Recreation to order
changes and additions in the work in accordance with Public Contract Code
Section 20142 for both projects.

3. Approve and instruct the Chairman to sign the attached Agreements, and
approve the Bond for Faithful P'erformance and the Payment Bond for labor and
Materials filed by the Contractors.

Executive Offices 433 South Vermont Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90020-1975 (213) 738-2961



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 29,2004
Page 2

4. Approve the attached appropriation adjustment to transfer appropriation and
revenue in the amount of $57,000 from Salazar Park (C.P. No. 68807) to
Saybrook Park (C.P. No. 68813) to provide sufficient funds for the General
Improvements at Saybrook Park project (See Attachment E).

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF REC;OMMENDED ACTION

The recommended actions request that your Board approve the award of separate
construction contracts for the General Improvements at Ruben F. Salazar Park and at
Saybrook Park, and establish change order contingency funds for each project and
authorize the Director of Parks and Recreation to order changes and additions to the
work in accordance with Public Clontract Code Section 20142, thus allowing the
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) to proceed with construction of the General
Improvement projects at Ruben F. ~)alazar and Saybrook Parks. The recommended
actions also will transfer appropriation and revenue from the Ruben F. Salazar Park
project to the Saybrook project in order to fully fund the Saybrook Park project.

Ruben F.Smqzar Park

The proposed construction project consists of construction of an outdoor picnic shelter
with a barbecue brazier and a sink with counters adjacent to the Senior's building;
installation of a picnic area sign; insltallation of a new awning on the north side of the
Senior's building; painting the exterior of the Senior's building; surfacing and striping two
(2) parking lots, one at South Alma Avenue and one at Ditman Avenue; replacement of
the wood floor and existing wood bleachers in the gymnasium; installation of a new
signage kiosk and directional signagE~ at park entries; upgrade of the park's subsurface
drainage system; construction of concrete walkways; addition of brick dust to the
southeast ball-field; replacement of the irrigation system and improvement of
landscaping at the north and northea~)t areas of the park.

The project also includes, as additivE~ alternate items, the installation of four (4) shade
trees, four (4) concrete picnic tables on poured-in-place concrete pads, concrete paving
east of the tennis courts, concrete walkways at the north side of the gym, and vandal-
resistant shields for seven (7) light fixtures at the southeast ballfield.

In addition, DPR will utilize at-risk youth to re-stripe the parking lot to comply with the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Savbrook Park

The proposed construction project consists of the following work: replacement of the
kitchen cabinets, kitchen counterto~)s, kitchen floor tile, and painting of the interior
kitchen walls in the multi-purpose/ac:tivity building; and refurbishment of the building's
roof. Other site work shall include installation of six (6) concrete picnic tables and an
acrylic awning over the steel frame trellis in the enclosed patio; installation of a new



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 29,2004
Page 3

modular building with concrete slab for use as a computer lab; addition of brick dust and
renovation of the turf at the ball-field; and installation of trees throughout the park.

Site preparation which includes demolition and site repairs associate(j with installation
of the modular building will be included in the project construction. The modular
building will be purchased and installed during construction through a purchase order
issued through the Internal Services Department.

The project will also include as additive alternate items,. the replacement of all exterior
doors, thresholds, door closures and exit devices on the multi-purpose/activity building.

The DPR also intends to employ at-risk youth to plant fifteen

15) 

24" box trees.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals:

The building and site improvements planned at Ruben F. Salazar Park and Saybrook
Park will enhance Fiscal Responsibility (Goal Number 4 of the County's Strategic Plan)
through investment in the public infra~)tructure.

The project also supports County Strategic Plan goals for Service Excellence (Goal
Number 1) by providing high-demand services in a user-friendly facility, and Service to
Children and Families (Goal Number 5) by providing a safe environment for children
and families to enjoy a variety of activities.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

PROJECT BUDGET I~~PACT:

Upon your Board's approval of thE~ attached appropriation adjustment, which will
transfer appropriation and revenue in the amount of $57,000 from Ruben F. Salazar
Park (C.P. No. 68807) to Saybrook P,ark (C.P. No. 68813) to provide sufficient funds for
the General Improvements Project at Saybrook Park, sufficient appropriation will be
available in the 2003-04 Capital Projects/Refurbishment's Budget under C.P. Nos.
68807 and 68813. The projects will be funded as follows:

~n F. Salazar Park (C.P. No. 68~mn

The construction budget includes the base bid of $518,000, additive alternate items of
$26,900, and a change order corltingency fund of $54,490 (10 percent of the
construction contract amount). The 1:otal project budget (see Attachment A), including
plans and specifications, plan review, construction, consultant services, at-risk youth
and County services, is currently estimated at $866,000 which is $57,000 less than the
budget previously approved by your Board on February 3, 2004.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 29, 2004
Page 4

The proposed project is funded by thE~ Safe Neighborhood Parks Proposition of 1992, in
the amount of $510,000 and the First District Extraordinary Maintenance funds allocated
in 1999-00 in the amount of $356,000.

Savbrook Park (C.P. No. 68813)

The construction budget includes the base bid of $114,320, additive alternate items of
$8,860, and a change order contingerlcy fund of $24,636 (20 percent of the construction
contract amount). The recommendl3d change order contingency fund for Saybrook
Park is higher than Ruben F. Salazar Park because of the nature of the work and the
potential for coordination issues that may need to be considered upon purchase and
installation of the modular building, which will be procured through a separate purchase
order at an estimated cost of $81,920. The total project budget (see Attachment B),
including plans and specifications, plan review, construction, consultant services, at-risk
youth and County services, is currently estimated at $315,400 which is $57,000 higher
than the budget previously approved by your Board on February 3,2004.

The proposed project is funded by thE! Safe
the amount of $68,939, and the SafE~ Neig
amount of $123,061; a competitive grant fo
the amount of $102,400; and First Di~itrict E
1999-00 in the amount of $21 ,000.

Operating Budget Impact:

In 2000-01, DPR developed recommendations with the Chief Administrative Office to
address funding of estimated start-up and ongoing operational costs for new capital
projects. Start-up and operating cost~) were developed for two-phases of improvements
at Ruben F. Salazar Park and Saybrook Park. The operating costs reflected estimates
for completion of Phases I and II of the Ruben F. Salazar Park and Saybrook Park
projects. Phase I improvements have been completed, and these construction
contracts address Phase II improvements.

The DPR anticipated an estimated startup cost of $500 for supplies at Ruben F. Salazar
Park and $19,000 at Saybrook Park, which were approved by your Board in 2000-01,
and related to the completion of Pha:5e I improvements. The equipment for Ruben F.
Salazar Park and Saybrook Park was purchased in 2000-01. Estimated annual
operating costs of $34,367 at Ruben F. Salazar Park, and $26,464 at Saybrook Park
were approved by your Board in 2000..01 for expenditures beginning in 2001-02.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL R:EQUIREMENTS

The DPR is seeking authority to approve changes or additions to the project scope in
accordance with the requirements of Public Contract Code Section 20142 and subject
to the limits thereof. The requested change order contingency fund for the Ruben F.

Neighborhood Parks Proposition of 1992, in
hborhood Parks Proposition of 1996 in the
r at-risk youth recreation service facilities in
xtraordinary Maintenance flJnds allocated in



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 29,2004
Page 5

Salazar Park project is $54,490 (1 0 ~)ercent of the construction contract), and $24,636
(20 percent of the construction contra<;t) for the Saybrook Park project.

As required by your Board, the corltract documents include language requiring the
Contractor and its subcontractors to have a written policy stating that their employees
shall annually receive no less than fivE~ (5) days of regular pay for actual jury service.

The contract documents also include the other applicable Board-mandated provisions,
including: notification about eligibility for federal earned income credit, the County's non-
responsibility and debarment ordinance; participation in the County's GAIN/GROW
Program; Safely Surrendered Bab)1 Law; and reporting solicitation of improper
consideration by County employees.

As required by your Board, Torres Construction Corporation and BJ Development have
submitted the proper identifying information concerning the principal owners to the Child
Support Services Department and are in compliance with any court ordered child, family
and spousal support obligations, if ap~)licable.

As part of OPR's program to fulfill the Youth Employment Minimum Obligation as
adopted for the County by your Board on June 26, 1997, your Board approved a Youth
Employment Plan for Ruben F. Salazar Park and Saybrook Park projects on February
3, 2004.

As required by your Board, DPR pos'ted the Notice Inviting Construction Bids for both
projects on February 9,2004, on the C;ounty's Office of Small Business web site. Notice
of the mandatory pre-bid walkthrough 'was added to the website on February 11, 2004.

These actions have been reviewed and approved by County Counsel.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

On February 3, 2004, your Board adopted the Plans and Specifications No. 03-0060 for
the General Improvements at Ruben F. Salazar Park project, at an estimated
construction cost of $626,728, and Plans and Specifications No. 03-0070 for Saybrook
Park at an estimated construction cost of $78,117, and instructed the Executive Officer-
Clerk of the Board to advertise for construction bids in accordance with the "Instruction
Sheet for Publishing Legal Advertisement." The projects were advertised on February
3, 2004.

On March 9, 2004, six (6) bids were re~ceived for the Ruben F. Salazar Park project (see
Attachment C), and one bid was received for the Saybrook Park project (see
Attachment D). Torres Construction Corporation was found to be the lowest responsive
bidder for Ruben F. Salazar Park and BJ Development for Saybrook Park, and both
companies met the criteria adopted by your Board. Accordingly, DPR is recommending
that the construction contract for F~uben F. Salazar Park be awarded to Torres



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
June 29,2004
Page 6

Construction Corporation, and the Saybrook Park construction contract be awarded to
BJ Development.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES

It is anticipated that construction will begin in July 2004 at both parks, and will be
completed in November 2004 at Saybrook Park, and January 2005 at Ruben F. Salazar
Park. Both parks will remain open during construction. At Saybrook Park, the multi-
purpose/activity building will be open to the public during construction operations with
the exception of the kitchen, while the ballfield will be closed during its landscape and
infield renovations. Signs informing the public of the upcoming construction will also be
posted at each park 30 days prior to the start of construction, and flyers will be
circulated in the community.

NEGATIVE DECLARATION I ENVIROMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

On February 3, 2004, your Board fourld the projects to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act.

CONCLUSION

Please instruct the Executive Officer-Clerk of the Board to forward one (1) conformed
copy of this letter to the Chief Administrative Office, Capital Projects Division, and four
(4) conformed copies of this letter to the Department of Parks and Recreation for

distribution.

Respectfully submitted,

(j'2:=-- ~~--
Timothy Gallagher
Director

David E. Janssen
Chief Administrative Officer

Attachments (5)
al:awardboardltr.wp

Executive Office (22)
County Counsel

c:



ATTACHMENT A

AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
FOR GENERAL IMPROVEIIvo1ENTS AT RUBEN F. SALAZAR PARK

C.P. NO. 68807, SPEC. NO. 03-0060
(First Dis,trict -3- Vote Matter)

I. PROJECT SCHEDULE
~cneaulea
Completion

Date

KeVlsea
Completion

Date
Project Activity

uale
Completed

land Acquisition N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
-

02-99

08-99

10-99
09-01

N/A

03-04

04-04
10-04
12-04

02-99

08-99

10-99

03-03

N/A

Construction Documentso.

05-04
07-04
01-05
02-05

Jurisdictional Approval

Construction Contract Award8.

Construction Start

10. Final Inspection
---

11. Final Acceptance

KeVlsed
Project Cost

t:sumatea
Project Cost

Impact OT

Proposed
Action

Cost Category

N/A N/ALand Acquisition N/A1

2. Plans and Specifications $57,248

$1,609

$0

$544,900

$54,490

N/A

$28,556

$176,348

$2,849

N/A

$866,000

$57,248

$1,609
N/A

$626,728

$62,673
N/A

$28,556

$143,337

$2,849

N/Ai

$923,000

3

~

Plan Review

4. Make-Ready Activities
--

Construction

Change Order/Contingencies

$0
.

,c $0

$0

$(81,828) !
I

$(8,183) !

N/A

$0

$33,011

$0

N/A

Equipment
Consultant Services

County Services
-

10. Youth Employment Plan*
-

11. Utility Connection Fees

$(57,000)TOTAL

* Including youth employment, supervision, and materials.



ATTA(;HMENT B
.

AWARD A COt~STRUCTION CONTRACT
FOR GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS AT SAYBROOK PARK

C.P. NO. 68~~13, SPEC. NO. 03-0070
(First Dis'trict -3- Vote Matter)

I. PROJECT SCHEDULE

I 

Revised

Completion
Date

~cheduled
Completion

Date
Project Activity

uate
Completed

land Acquisition N/A

N/A

1 N/A

N/A

02-99

08-99

I? Environmental Impact Report

02-99

08..99

10-99

09-01
N/A

03-04

04-04
08-04
10-04

3. Program

4.

Schematic Design

Design Development10.

Construction Documents

o.

"? Jurisdictional Approval

8

9

05-04
07-04
11-04
12-04

Construction Contract Award

Construction Start
--

10. Final Inspection

Final Acceptance11

PROJECT COST SUMMARYII.
Impact ot
Proposed

Action

KeVlsed
Project Cost

t::stlmatea
Project CostCost Category

N/A N/A1

2

Land Acquisition
--

Plans and Specifications
--

3. Plan Review

N/A

$16,417

$743

N/A

$78,117

$77,055

$21,978

N/A

$4,320

$56,040

$3,730

N/A

$258,400 I

$0

$0

N/A

$45,063

$4,865

$2,658
N/A

$0

$4,414

$0

N/A

$57,000

$16,417

$743

N/A

$123,180

$81,920

$24,636

N/A

$4,320

$60,454

$3,730

N/A

$315,400TOTAL
* Including youth employment, supervision, and materials.



ATTACI-IMENT C

AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
FOR GENERAL IMPROVEIVIENTS AT RUBEN F. SALAZAR PARK

C.P. NO. 68807, SPEC. NO. 03-0060
(First Dist:rict -3- Vote Matter)

BIDDER LUMP SUM BID

$518,0001.Torres Construction Corporation

$542,7002. Pima Corporation

$544,9113. AWl Builders, Incorporated

$549,9004. IMEX, Incorporated

$595,0005. Angeles Contractor

$634,5546. 4-Con Engineering, Incorporated



ATTACHMENT D

AWARD A C()I~STRUCTION CONTRACT
FOR GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS AT SAYBROOK PARK

C.P. NO. 68813, SPEC. NO. 03-0070
(First District -3- Vote Matter)

BIDDER LUMP SUM BID

$114,320BJ Development



ATTACHMENTE

APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2003-04

3-VOTE MATTER

FINANCIAL SOURCES: FINANCIAL USES:

Department of Parks and Recreation
Ruben F. Salazar Park (1)
General Improvements
Rev: Reg. Park & Open Space Dt/CP
A01 -PK -68807 -R400
$57,000 Decrease Revenue

Department of Parks and Recreation
Ruben F. Salazar Park (1)
General Improvements
Building and Improvements
A01 -PK -68807 -6014
$57,000 Decrease Appropriation

Department of Parks and Recreation
Saybrook Park (1)
General Improvements
Rev: Reg. Park & Open Space Dt/CP
A01 -PK -68813 -R400
$57,000 Increase Revenue

Department of Parks and Recreation
Saybrook Park (1)
General Improvements
Building and Improvements
A01 -PK -68813 -6014
$57,000 Increase Appropriation

Justification: Adjustment is necessary to provide sufficient funds in awarding the
construction contract for General Improvement Project at Saybrook Park.



..

BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS
OFFICIAL COpy

'6R 352M "/83

DEPT'S. 600 I ')No. uuu -I...

May 25, z~2004

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATlOO

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER.
THE FOLLOWING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT IS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THIS DEPARTMENT. WILL YOU PLEASE REPORT AS TO

ACCOUNTING AND AVAILABLE BALANCES AND FORWARD TO THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER FOR HIS RECOMMENOATION OR
ACTION.

ADJUSTMENT REQUESTED AND REASONS THEREFOR

3-VarE MATrER

FINANCIAL SOURCES: FINANCIAL USES:

Department of Parks & Recreation
Ruben F. Salazar Park (1)
General Improvements
Rev: Reg. Park & Open Space rYr/CP
AOl -PK -68807 -R400
$57,000 Decrease Revenue

Departmeat of Parks & Recreation
Ruben F. Salazar Park (1)
General Improvements
Building and Improvements
AOl -PK -68807 -6014
$57,000 Decrease Appropriation

Department of Parks & Recreatj.on
Saybrook Park (1)
General Improvements
Rev: R~. Park & Open Space DT!CP
AOl -PK -68813 -R400
$57,000 Increase Revenue

Department of Parks & Recreation
Saybrook Park (1)
General Improvements
Building and Improvements
AOl -PK -68813 -6014
$57,000 Increase Appropriation

JUSTIFICATION: Adjustment is necessary to provide sufficient funds in awarding
the construction contract for General Improvemeet Project at Saybrook Park.

A-LJDJ vt-.. t--- /

~PPROVED AS REQUESTED AS (,'SED

l.J '
REFERRED TO THE CHIEF
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER FOR-

V RECOMMENDATION

ACTION

APPROVED (AS REVISEI:»):
BOARD OF SUPER,f.SORS

BY--
DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK

SEND 5 COPIES TO THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER BY ..,..1j,..<:.- J ~



"J

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of
, 2004, by and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, State of

California (hereinafter called the County), and

TORRES CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
930 West Colorado Blvd., Suite 3
Los Angeles, CA 90041
(323)257-7460

(hereinafter called the Contractor),

~!I~g§§gIt!
FIRST: That the Contractor, in consideration of the promises of the County

hereinafter set forth, hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, labor. and material
necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner,

RUBEN F. SALAZAR PARK
GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 68807

3864 Whittier Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90023

SPEC. NO. 03-0060

within the time and in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of the
Department of Parks and Recreation, dated June 8, 2004, Plans and Specifications No.
03-0060, addenda dated 12/4/03, 3/1/04, and 3/4/04, the Notice Inviting Bids, and the
lump sum bid of the Contractor, each of which is incorporated herein as though fully set
forth, and all of which are hereby agreed by the parties to constitute the contract
documents.

SECOND: That the County agrees, in consideration of the performance of this
contract, to pay to the Contractor, and the Contractor agrees to accept in full
satisfaction for the work done hereunder which includes five additive alternates, a sum
of $544,900.00 (Five Hundred Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No
Cents), which sum shall be paid to the Contractor at the time and in the manner set
forth in the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County has, by order of its Board of Supervisors, caused
these presents to be subscribed by the Chairman of said Board and the seal of the
Board to be affixed and attested by the Clerk thereof, and the Contractor has hereunto
subscribed its corporate name and affixed its corporate seal by its duly authorized
officers the day month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELESAttest: Violet Varona-Lukens
Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Chair, Board of Supervisors .
By

TORRES CONSTRUCTION CORP,

BY...~~~~::a:~~:~. If"...~?;::;,.- ~_.
Timoteo A. Torres, President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County Counsel

B~' a ~ 4J--. J--t
y ~el~~V

By
T Y

B -C/8 808067
Classification License No.

CONTRACTOR



..

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SUBJECT

RUBEN F. SALAZAR PARK
GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

3864 Whittier Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90023

SPEC. NO. 03-0060

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the labor Code which require every
employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-
insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such
provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

TORRES CONSTRUCTION CORP

By d-; ~ ~ ---/"'~ rim~eo A~~~~~;~~dent

~Date



.,





BOND NO. 58617692
, PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND

PAYMENT BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS
EXECUTED IN FOUR COUNTERPARTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, Torres Construction Corporation, as principal, and Western Surety

Company, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, State of California, hereinafter referred to as the County, in the sum of
$544,900.00 (Five Hundred Fourty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No
Cents), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly
made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firm1y by these presents.

The condition of the above obligation is such that, whereas said principal has
been awarded and is about to enter into a written contract with the County for:

RUBEN F. SALAZAR PARK
GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

3864 Whittier Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90023

SPEC. NO. 03-0060

which is hereto attached and made a part hereof, and to which reference is hereby
made for all particulars, and is required by said County to give this bond in connection
with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREF<?RE, if said principal, as contractor in said contract, or principal's
subcontractor, falls to pay any of the persons referred to in Section 3181 of the Civil
Code of the State of California for labor performed, skills or other necessary services
~estowed, site improvement made, equipment leased, or appliances, equipment,
Impl.ements, machinery, materials, power, provender, provisions, teams, or trucks
furnished or used in, upon, or about the performance of this work contracted to be
done, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to
such work or labor performed by such claimant, or for any amounts required to be
deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from
the wages of employees of the contractor and the subcontractors pursuant to Section
13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to such work and labor, said
surety shall pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above, and
if suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.
This bond is executed pursuant to Chapter 7 of Division 3, Part 4, Title 15 of the Civil
Code of the State of California, and shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons
referred to in said Civil Code Section 3181, as it now exists or may hereafter be
amended, so as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit
brought upon this bond.

No premature payment by said County to said principal shall exonerate any
surety unless the Board of Supervisors of said County shall have actual notice that such
payment is premature at the time and it is ordered by said Board, and then only to the
extent that such payment shall result in loss to such surety, but in no event more than
the amount of such premature payment. It is agreed that any alterations in the work to
be done, or increase or decrease of the materials to be furnished, which may be made
pursuant to the terms of said contract shall not in any way release either ihe principal or
surety hereunder, nor shall any extensions of time granted under the provisions of said
contract release either the principal or surety, and notice of such alterations or
extensions of this contract is hereby waived by the surety.

19THWITNESS our hands this ,2004.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
County Counsel TORRES CONSTRUCTION CORP

B y ~::~~~~~~:~., IL~~~;:::= ~.
Timoteo A. Torres, President

B y<'-l~~~S::::~~~-- -

lo~as forr~~ Secretary
By WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Surety

By ,~/jL"""-"J

7r Attorney-in-Fact
WILLIAM SYRKIN





POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY -IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and exi"ting corporation

having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Cloe Bierman, William Syrkin, Sergio D Bechara, Individually

of Irvine, CA, its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

-In Unlimited Amounts-

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, !IS indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its ,;4>rporate seal to

be hereto affixed on this 3rd day of November, 2003.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

~2;~~ ~'" ",,;,,",
State of South Dakota

County of Minnehaha

On this 3rd day of November, 2003, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depG,se and say: that

he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY dc:scribed in and

which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporatc: :;eal; that it was

so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30,2006 Ad ~ ""Ii,

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 19::fH day of MAY .2004 .

COMPANYWESTERN SURETY

~ ?;7 ~ ~~ ",..""
Fonn F4280-01-O2

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPAN'I' do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in

force. and further certify that the Bv-Law of the corooration orinted on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have herc:unto subscribed



ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
~ooo<:x:x:><:x:x:>ooooooooooocx:x:>oo<:x:x:>oooo<:x:x:>ooo ocx:x : >C>CX:X::X
,

: State of C~lifornia }I I //1<: /11/1 /), ()" r SS.
: , County of , ~ -' T! f L-;J1 x..t:..f
.:: On 1J CllA 2-IJ" grJtJd before me, -.I J~ I [-~ ,.().. AI / -.-: , ':

, ~ (D:;;;" t :::::= :I
J ~ mot.f () _A. Tb'YY{:~"",\ ~ ~~~o ~ ,£- FA tJJ) l ~ ~"urAR~ J f u~ aA-1- GZ

, : personally appeared ..I I:

SIGNER(S) .:

Mrsonally known to me -OR -0 pr?ved to me on the basis of satisfactory "

:: r- evIdence to be the person(s) whose name(s) :

: is/are subscribed to the within instrument and

,

; : acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed

,

1 the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their

signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s),

,:' or the entity upon behalf of which the

, person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1

:

: I.:~-"~;;;,: -; -~~~:: ~~ WITNESS my hand and official seal.

;, ~ '~Co':m'. ~~J',L, A ~KARlA J. OREllANA

/ ~/~ in Comm.#1471931 In

.' Ill. NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA VI

: ..~ , Los Angeles County -

~~~~~~:;~;:~ NaTARY'S SIGNA11JRE ::

..' ,
, ! OPTIONAL INFORMATION

The information below is not required by law. However, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this acknowl-

." edgment to an unauthorized document.

':'. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL) DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMEN1~
I

0 INDIVIDUAL ~ ~R~;'FnOCIJMRNT , ORPORATE OFFICER .

I, ~D:~~~A~R 1 C //AV1.hAA A ITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT I
1 ' i- r c..~LfflY-'L'" ~(S) ~U./IL/I,v,,~ J I

I: 0 PARTNER(S) Jl.TTT6ucD nc DAr!C~ I

0 ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES I

0 TRUSTEf(S)

0 GUARDf/CONSERVATOR ' DATE OF DOCUMENT I

0 OTHER: I

I .OTHER I

, e

1 Q)

.c

'I SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: RIGHT THUMBPRINT :§

1 ~ p~s;REr;;;_hu~.h~_- C1I!fAMEOFPERSON(S)OREN Y(IES) , " OF f
.c

.SIGNER ~ :

Co

,2

I

.;ooOOOOOOCX:::X:>OOOOOOCX:::X:>O<:X:X:>OOOCX:::X:>O<:X:X:>OOOOOO<::X::>OOOOCX::X:X

APA 5/99 VALLEY-SIERRA, 800-362-3369

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~



BOND NO. 58617692PREMIUM: 
$8.949.00

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE
EXECUTED IN FOUR COUNTERPARTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That we, Torres Construction Corporation, as principal, and Western Surety
Company, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, State of California, hereinafter referred to as the County, in the sum of
$544,900.00 (Five Hundred Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No
Cents), lawful money of the United Stales, for the payment of which sum, well and truly
made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of the foregoing obligation is such that whereas said principal has
been awarded and is about to enter into the annexed contract with the County of Los
Angeles, State of California, for:

RUBEN F. SALI~ZAR PARK
GENERAL IMPROVEI'v1ENTS PROJECT

3864 Whittier Blvd.
Los Angeles. CA 90023

SPEC. NO. 03-0060

and is required by said County to give this bond in connection with the execution of said
contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said principal shall well and truly do and perform all of
the covenants and obligations of said contract on its part to be done and performed at
the times and in the manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be null and void;
otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. No premature payment by said
County to said principal shall exonerate any surety unless the Board of Supervisors of
said County shall have actual notice that such payment is premature at the time it is
ordered by said Board, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in loss
to such surety, but in no event more than the amount of such premature payment. This
bond shall remain in effect for a period of not less than one year after final acceptance
of the contract work.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELESAttest: Violet Varona-Lukens
Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Chair, Board of SupervisorsBy

WITNESS our hands this day of .2004

TORRES CONSTRUCTION CORP.

B y ,..~~~~~~:;~~:::: .~ .r~ ~
Timoteo A. Torres. President

~ ~~~ By
T mas Torr. Secretary

By WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Surety

By ~J/A--'c -
1/1/';'/ Attofney-in-Fact

WILLIAM SYRKIN





POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and exi:;ting corporation

having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dilkota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

Cloe Bierman, William Syrkin, Sergio D Bechara, Individually

of Irvine, CA, its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact with full power and aluthority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds,

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

-In Unlimi~:ed Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and alii the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by autho,rity of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused tI~ese presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to

be hereto affixed on this 3rd day of November, 2003.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

~ ~:1::=:" ,

}

State of South Dakota

County of Minnehaha
55

On this 3rd day of November, 2003, before me personally came Paul T.. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did dep<ls:e and say: that

he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY ,j,:scribed in and

which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporatc: seal; that it was

so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to likc authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation..

My commission expires

November 30,2006

CERTI.FICA TE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPAN'I' do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the r(:verse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hen:lJnto subscribed
my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 19TH day of, MAY 2004

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

~ ~~~ """'"
Fonn F4280-OI-O2





AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of
, 2004, by and between the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, StatE~ of

California (hereinafter called the County), and

BJ DEVELOPMENT, INC.
3227 Producer Way, #122
Pomona, California 91768
(909) 594-9201

(hereinafter called the Contractor),

~!INg~~gI.t!
FIRST: That the Contractor, in consideration of the promises of the County

hereinafter set forth, hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, labor: and matE~rial
necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner,

SAYBROOK PARK GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS
CAPITAL PROJECT NO. 68813

6250 East Northside Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90022

SPEC. NO. 03-0070

within the time and in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of the
Department of Parks and Recreation, dated June 8, 2004, Plans and Specifications l'Jo.
03-0070, addenda dated 12/4/03, and 3/1/04, the Notice Inviting Bids, and the lump
sum bid of the Contractor, each of which is incorporated herein as though fully set forth,
and all of which are hereby agreed by the parties to constitute the contract documents.

SECOND: That the County agrees, in consideration of the performance of this
contract, to pay to the Contractor, and the Contractor agrees to accept in full
satisfaction for the work done hereunder which includes one additive alternate, a sum
of $123,180.00 (One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Ei~lhty
Dollars and No Cents), which sum shall be paid to the Contractor at the time an(j in
the manner set forth in the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County has, by order of its Board of Supervisors, caused
these presents to be subscribed by the Chairman of said Board and the seal of the
Board to be affixed and attested by the Clerk thereof, and the Contractor has herelJnto
subscribed its corporate name and affixed its corpotate seal by its duly authorized
officers the day month and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELESAttest: Violet Varona-Lukens
Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

--
Chair, Board of SupervisorsBy

BJ DEVELOPMENT, I~

IC.

1
By \.AI=>PROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counsel

-vfI~ By Secretary

A. B. C-10 -747737 --
Classification License No.

CONTRACTOR



.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

SUBJECT

SAYBROOKPARK
GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

6250 East Northside Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90022

SPEC. NO. 03-0070

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the labor Code which require every
employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake ~;elf-
insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such
provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

BJ DEVELOPMENT, INC.

By
President



WI::

ACKNOWLEDGMENT



f

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT





PREMIUM INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND Bond No. 2042024
EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE

PAYMENT BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, BJ Development. Inc.. as principal, and North American Specialty

Insurance Company, as surety. are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES. State of California. hereinafter referred to as the County. in the sum of
$123.180.00 (One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars
and No Cents), lawful money of the United States. for the payment of which sum, well
and truly made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of the above obligation is such that. whereas said principal has
been awarded and is about to enter into a written contract with the County for:

SAYBROOKPARK
GENERALIMPROVEMENTSPRO.JECT

6250 East Northside Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90022

SPEC. NO. 03-0070

which is hereto attached and made a part hereof. and to which refereAce is hereby
made for all particulars, and is required by said County to give this bond in connection
with the execution of said contract:

NOW, THEREFORE. if .said principal, as contractor in said contract. or principal's
subcontractor, fails to pay any of the persons referred to in Section 3181 of the Civil
Code of the State of California for labor performed, skills or other necessary services
bestowed. site improvement made, equipment leased, or appliances. equipment.
implements, machinery, materials, power, provender,. provisions. teams. or trucks
furnished or used in, upon. or about the periormance of this work contracted to be
done, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to
such work or labor periormed by such claimant, or for any amounts required to be
deducted. withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from
the wages of employees of the contractor and the subcontractors pursuant to Section
13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to suc_h work and labor. said
surety shall pay for the same in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above, and
if suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.
This bond is executed pursuant to Chapter 7 of Division 3. Part 4. Title 15 of the Civil
Code of the State of California. and shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons
referred to in said Civil Code Section 3181, as it now exists or may hereafter be
amended. so as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit
brought upon this bond.

No premature payment by said County to said principal shall exonerate any
surety unless the Board of Supervisors of said County shall have actual notice that such
payment is premature at the time and it is ordered by said Board. and then only to the
extent that such payment shall result in loss to such surety. but in no event more than
the amount of such premature payment. It is agreed that any alterations in the work to
be done, or increase Or decrease of the materials to be furnished. which may be made
pursuant to the terms of said contract shall not in any way release either the principal or
surety hereunder, nor shall any extensions Of time granted under the provisions of said
contract release either the principal or surety, and notice of such alterations or
extensions of this contract is hereby waived by the surety.

24thWITNESS our hands this..' day of May. 2004.

B{tSEVEl"fJMENT. INC.

"'i~
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
County 11 L-:--?d "'By .'

~~
By 0/

Ueputy

North American Specialty Insurance Company

Matthew R. Dobyns







i NAS SURETY GROUP,INORTH 

AME~ICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANYIWASHINGTON 
INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL ME~ BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State dfNew Hampshire, and having its principal oft!ce in the City of Manchestcr, New Hampshire, and Washington International
Insurance Compal! y, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Stale of Arizona and having its principal office in the City of Itasca,
Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

LES M. MANTLE and MATTHEW R. DOBYNS
~-~ ---~..

Its true and lawfuljAttomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings
obligatory in the n~ture of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by
law, regulation, cqntract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
amount of: TEN MILLION (10,000,000.00) DOLLARS

-

I This Power or Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authoritY of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of
Directors of both North American SpecialtY Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held
on the 24th of Marlfh, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Executive Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any
A~'Sistant secreta~be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power
of Attorney to exe ute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretY, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to
attest to the execu ion of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RjESOL VED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relatinglthereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be
binding upon the ~ornpany when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretY to which it is attached."

1 /i::,/J J 4..£~~--

SEAL
1973

By
Paul D. AmstuI" P'L"idcUI & Chicl EXCCUli.c omcc' ul\V"shin!:I..u lulc,.oli..uo' Iusu,o.cc Compo.y &

Vicc P'L"idc.' 01 ~..rth Amc,ic.. SpL-ciolly Inso,oucc Compooy

i~~~~-

.-',m:;

*
By

St.,.n P. And..,on, Ex..nliv. Vi.. P..,id.n. of\\'"."i°l:lon In...n.lion.lln,o..n'" Comp.ny &
Vi,. P...id.nl of ~ort" Am..i,.n Sp"lliIIY In.or..n", Conlp",y

North American Specialty Insurance Company
Washington International Insurance Company

IState of Illinois
~ounty ofDu Page 55

OctoberOn this -.!.:!.- day ~f ..20~, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Paul D. Amstutz, President and CEO of
Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Steven P. Allderson
Executive Vice President of Washing ton Intemationa I Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company,
personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and
acknowledged sail;! instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

[ ~~~~~~~;;~J~ ---}-~~ a. ~ ~"_A~ ' (/
-..,.., .ST- 17 wr~ ,- -YasminA. Patel, Notary Public

I, James A. Ca ter, the duly elected Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington
Internationallnsu nce Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy ofa Power of Attorney given by said North
American Special Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.IIN 

WITNESS W~EREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this ~- day of May ,2°- 04.

£:~-ft4.L.&.. 'A- ~~~~;-
Jan"'s 1\. Carpenler. Vi.e Pre.;denl &. Assislanl S".relary of W...hington Inlemaliunallru;uran." Company &.

A..islanl S".relary ufNu"h Alner;.an Spo:.ially Insuran." Company



$2848.00 PREMIUM IS FOR CONTRACT TERM AIm IS SUBJECT TO
ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

Bond No. 2042024
EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we. B-1 Development, Inc., as principal, and North American Sepcialty
Insurance Company, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, State of California. hereinafter referred to as the County, in the sum of
$123,180.00 (One Hundred Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty Dollars
and No Cents). lawful money of the United States. for the payment of which sum, well
and truly made. we bind ourselves, jointly and severally. firmly by these presents.

The condition of the foregoing obligation is such that whereas said principal has
been awarded and is about to enter into the annexed contract with the County of Los
Angeles. State of California. for:

SAYBROOKPARK
GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

6250 East Northside Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90022

SPEC. NO. 03-0070

and is required by said County to give this bond in connection with the execution of said

contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said principal shall well and truly do and perform all of
the covenants and obligations of said contract on its part to be done and performed at
the times and in the manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be null and void;
otherwise. it shall be and remain in full force and effect. No premature payment by said
County to said principal shall exonerate any surety unless the Board of Supervisors of
said County shall have actual notice that such payment is premature at the time it is
ordered by said Board, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in loss
to such surety, but in no event more than the amount of such premature payment. This
bond shall remain in effect for a period of not less than one year after final acceptance
of the contract work.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELESAttest: Violet Varona-Lukens
Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By Chair, Board of SuperVisors

BJ ~~~~~~~~~::.:~~

By
~eCf"etary M~ t1"lo.~"'1

North American Specialty Insurance Company








